expenses, from the Placing are estimated to be approximately HK$17.0 million. The Company

intends to use approximately HK$3.0 million of the net proceeds for the working capital

and HK$14.0 million for the development of food and beverage and IT business segments,

including but not limited to acquisition of business and investment in mobile application

development relating to food and beverage business. Such acquisition or development may

utilize with the remaining proceed raised from the placing of Shares completed in January

2024. Availability of funding resources will increase the flexibility of the scale of acquisition

or development the Company can conduct.

If there are any possible acquisitions, the Company will make further announcement(s) as and

when appropriate and in accordance with the requirements of the GEM Listing Rules.

3

EFFECT OF PLACING ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF
THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before the Completion and upon the

Completion are set out as below:

Immediately before
the Completion

Immediately after
the Completion

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Substantial Shareholders
Manning Properties Limited

(Note 1,2,3) 342,072,000 27.77 342,072,000 24.75

Placees – – 150,000,000 10.85

Public Shareholders 889,928,000 72.23 889,928,000 64.40

Total 1,232,000,000 100.00 1,382,000,000 100.00

Notes:

1. Manning Properties Limited is owned as to approximately 68.2% by Dr. Chan Yin Nin (“Dr. Chan”) and

approximately 31.8% by Mr. Kwong Po Lam (“Mr. Kwong”), which in turn holds 342,072,000 Shares,

representing approximately 24.75% of the total share capital of the Company. As the concerted group, Dr.

Chan and Mr. Kwong restrict their ability to exercise direct control over the Company by holding their

interests through Manning Properties Limited, a common investment holding company. Accordingly, Dr.

Chan and Mr. Kwong are deemed to be interested in the 342,072,000 Shares held by Manning Properties